CENDANT CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF MARCH 31, 1999

   (IN MILLIONS)

   ASSUMING A $19.75
   PURCHASE PRICE
   -----------------------
   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   CENDANT   ADJUSTMENTS  PRO FORMA
   ----------  -----------  ----------

ASSETS
Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   520.7   $ 1,390.0(B) $   520.7
   (1,390.0)(C)
  Receivables, net.....   1,600.8   (504.5)(A)   1,096.3
  Deferred membership commission costs.....   252.5   --   252.5
  Deferred income taxes.....   302.7   (14.8)(A)   287.9
  Other current assets.....   874.5   (19.2)(A)   855.3
  Net assets of discontinued operations.....   61.8   --   61.8
   ----------  -----------  ----------
Total current assets.....   3,613.0   (538.5)   3,074.5
   ----------  -----------  ----------
  Property and equipment, net.....   1,399.9   (96.9)(A)   1,303.0
  Franchise agreements, net.....   1,353.4   --   1,353.4
  Goodwill, net.....   3,874.7   (181.0)(A)   3,693.7
  Other intangibles, net.....   734.2   (47.4)(A)   686.8
  Other assets.....   698.4   (4.9)(A)   1,053.5
   360.0(B)
   ----------  -----------  ----------
Total assets exclusive of assets under programs.....   11,673.6   (508.7)   11,164.9
   ----------  -----------  ----------
Assets under management and mortgage programs
  Net investment in leases and leased vehicles.....   3,873.5   (3,873.5)(A)   --
  Relocation receivables.....   620.9   --   620.9
  Mortgage loans held for sale.....   1,955.6   --   1,955.6
  Mortgage servicing rights.....   743.5   --   743.5
   ----------  -----------  ----------
   7,193.5   (3,873.5)   3,320.0
   ----------  -----------  ----------
Total assets.....  $ 18,867.1   $(4,382.2)  $ 14,484.9
   ----------  -----------  ----------
   ----------  -----------  ----------

   See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   A-2

   CENDANT CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF MARCH 31, 1999

   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT SHARE AMOUNTS)

   ASSUMING A $19.75
   PURCHASE PRICE
   -----------------------
   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   CENDANT   ADJUSTMENTS  PRO FORMA
   ----------  -----------  ----------

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities
  Accounts payable and other current liabilities.....  $  1,585.2   $  (852.2)(A)   744.4
   11.4(B)
  Deferred income.....   1,342.1   (23.1)(A)   1,319.0
   ----------  -----------  ----------
Total current liabilities.....   2,927.3   (863.9)   2,063.4
   ----------  -----------  ----------
  Deferred income.....   234.7   --   234.7
  Long-term debt.....   3,357.7   (20.8)(A)   3,336.9
  Deferred income taxes.....   38.2   33.9(B)   64.3
   (7.8)(A)
  Other non-current liabilities.....   86.4   --   86.4
  Deferred gain.....   --   180.9(B)   180.9
   ----------  -----------  ----------
Total liabilities exclusive of liabilities under programs.....   6,644.3   (677.7)   5,966.6
   ----------  -----------  ----------

Liabilities under management and mortgage programs
  Debt.....   6,327.3   (3,022.0)(A)   2,902.8
   (402.5)(C)
   ----------  -----------  ----------
  Deferred income taxes.....   328.6   (130.4)(A)   198.2
   ----------  -----------  ----------
Mandatorily redeemable preferred securities issued by subsidiary.....   1,473.5   --   1,473.5

Shareholders' equity
  Preferred stock, $.01 par value--authorized 10 million shares; none
   issued and outstanding.....   --   --   --
  Common stock, $.01 par value--authorized 2 billion shares; issued
   863,046,029.....   8.6   --   8.6
  Additional paid-in capital.....   3,960.3   15.9(B)   3,976.2
  Retained earnings.....   1,842.2   776.5(B)   2,618.7
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (120.2)   45.5(A)   (74.7)
  Treasury stock, at cost, 85.3 million shares--historical and 135.3
   million shares--pro forma.....   (1,597.5)   (987.5)(C)   (2,585.0)
   ----------  -----------  ----------
Total shareholders' equity.....   4,093.4   (149.6)   3,943.8
   ----------  -----------  ----------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY.....  $ 18,867.1   $(4,382.2)  $ 14,484.9
   ----------  -----------  ----------
   ----------  -----------  ----------

   See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   A-3

   CENDANT CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   ASSUMING A $19.75
   PURCHASE PRICE
   ------------------------
   HISTORICAL  PRO FORMA
   CENDANT   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ---------  -----------  -----------

REVENUES
  Membership and service fees, net.....  $ 4,883.5   $  (293.9)(A)  $ 4,613.2
   23.6(D)

  Fleet leasing (net of depreciation and interest costs of $1,279.4
   historical).....   88.7   (88.7)(A)   --
  Other.....   114.4   18.0(E)   130.4
   4.5(F)
   (6.5)(G)
   ---------  -----------  -----------
Net revenues.....   5,086.6   (343.0)   4,743.6
   ---------  -----------  -----------

EXPENSES
  Operating.....   1,721.5   (91.6)(A)   1,629.9
  Marketing and reservation.....   1,158.5   (20.3)(A)   1,138.2
  General and administrative.....   648.7   (94.2)(A)   554.5
  Depreciation and amortization.....   314.0   (22.2)(A)   291.8
  Other charges
   Litigation settlement.....   351.0   --   351.0
   Termination of proposed acquisitions.....   433.5   --   433.5
   Executive terminations.....   52.5   --   52.5
   Investigation-related costs.....   33.4   --   33.4
   Merger-related costs and other unusual charges (credits).....   (67.2)   1.3(A)   (65.9)
   Financing costs.....   35.1   --   35.1
  Interest, net.....   113.9   (3.7)(A)   110.2
   ---------  -----------  -----------
Total expenses.....   4,794.9   (230.7)   4,564.2
   ---------  -----------  -----------

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND MINORITY
  INTEREST.....   291.7   (112.3)   179.4
Provision for income taxes.....   95.4   (36.8)(H)   58.6
Minority interest, net of tax.....   50.6   --   50.6
   ---------  -----------  -----------

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS.....  $   145.7   $   (75.5)   $   70.2
   ---------  -----------  -----------

PER SHARE INFORMATION:
  Income from continuing operations
   Basic.....  $   0.17   $   0.09
   Diluted.....  $   0.16   $   0.08
  Weighted Average Shares
   Basic.....   848.4   (50.0)(C)   798.4
   Diluted.....   880.4   (50.0)(C)   830.4

   See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   A-4

   CENDANT CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1999

   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   ASSUMING A $19.75
   PURCHASE PRICE
   ------------------------
   HISTORICAL  PRO FORMA
   CENDANT   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ---------  -----------  -----------

REVENUES
  Membership and service fees, net.....  $ 1,247.9   $   (81.0)(A)  $ 1,172.6
   5.7(D)
  Fleet leasing (net of depreciation and interest costs of
   $326.4--historical).....   18.6   (18.6)(A)   --
  Other.....   38.4   --   41.5
   4.5(E)
   1.1(F)
   (2.5)(G)
   ---------  -----------  -----------
Net revenues.....   1,304.9   (90.8)   1,214.1
   ---------  -----------  -----------

EXPENSES
  Operating.....   432.4   (30.4)(A)   402.0
  Marketing and reservation.....   262.2   (5.0)(A)   257.2
  General and administrative.....   160.6   (24.7)(A)   135.9
  Depreciation and amortization.....   91.0   (8.1)(A)   82.9
  Other charges
   Termination of proposed acquisition.....   7.0   --   7.0
   Investigation-related costs.....   1.7   --   1.7
   Merger-related costs and other unusual charges (credits).....   (1.3)   --   (1.3)
  Interest, net.....   48.3   (0.8)(A)   47.5
   ---------  -----------  -----------
Total expenses.....   1,001.9   (69.0)   932.9
   ---------  -----------  -----------

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND MINORITY
  INTEREST.....   303.0   (21.8)   281.2
Provision for income taxes.....   106.5   (7.7)(H)   98.8
Minority interest, net of tax.....   15.1   --   15.1
   ---------  -----------  -----------

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS.....  $   181.4   $   (14.1)   $   167.3
   ---------  -----------  -----------
PER SHARE INFORMATION:
  Income from continuing operations
   Basic.....  $   0.23   $   0.22
   Diluted.....  $   0.22   $   0.21
Weighted Average Shares
   Basic.....   800.1   (50.0)(C)   750.1
   Diluted.....   854.4   (50.0)(C)   804.4

   See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   A-5

   CENDANT CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MARCH 31, 1999
   (IN MILLIONS)

   ASSUMING A $22.50
   PURCHASE PRICE
   -----------------------

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   CENDANT   ADJUSTMENTS  PRO FORMA
   ----------  -----------  ----------
ASSETS
Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   520.7   $ 1,390.0(B) $   520.7
   (1,390.0)(C)
  Receivables, net.....   1,600.8   (504.5)(A)   1,096.3
  Deferred membership commission costs.....   252.5   --   252.5
  Deferred income taxes.....   302.7   (14.8)(A)   287.9
  Other current assets.....   874.5   (19.2)(A)   855.3
  Net assets of discontinued operations.....   61.8   --   61.8
   ----------  -----------  ----------
Total current assets.....   3,613.0   (538.5)   3,074.5
   ----------  -----------  ----------
  Property and equipment, net.....   1,399.9   (96.9)(A)   1,303.0
  Franchise agreements, net.....   1,353.4   --   1,353.4
  Goodwill, net.....   3,874.7   (181.0)(A)   3,693.7
  Other intangibles, net.....   734.2   (47.4)(A)   686.8
  Other assets.....   698.4   (4.9)(A)   1,053.5
   360.0(B)
   ----------  -----------  ----------
Total assets exclusive of assets under programs.....   11,673.6   (508.7)   11,164.9
   ----------  -----------  ----------
Assets under management and mortgage programs
  Net investment in leases and leased vehicles.....   3,873.5   (3,873.5)(A)   --
  Relocation receivables.....   620.9   --   620.9
  Mortgage loans held for sale.....   1,955.6   --   1,955.6
  Mortgage servicing rights.....   743.5   --   743.5
   ----------  -----------  ----------
   7,193.5   (3,873.5)   3,320.0
   ----------  -----------  ----------
Total assets.....  $ 18,867.1   $(4,382.2)  $ 14,484.9
   ----------  -----------  ----------
   ----------  -----------  ----------

   See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   A-6

   CENDANT CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MARCH 31, 1999
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT SHARE AMOUNTS)

   ASSUMING A $22.50
   PURCHASE PRICE
   -----------------------

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   CENDANT   ADJUSTMENTS  PRO FORMA
   ----------  -----------  ----------
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities
  Accounts payable and other current liabilities.....  $  1,585.2   $  (852.2)(A)   744.4
   11.4(B)
  Deferred income.....   1,342.1   (23.1)(A)   1,319.0
   ----------  -----------  ----------
Total current liabilities.....   2,927.3   (863.9)   2,063.4
   ----------  -----------  ----------
  Deferred income.....   234.7   --   234.7
  Long-term debt.....   3,357.7   (20.8)(A)   3,336.9
  Deferred income taxes.....   38.2   33.9(B)   64.3
   (7.8)(A)
  Other non-current liabilities.....   86.4   --   86.4
  Deferred gain.....   --   180.9(B)   180.9
   ----------  -----------  ----------
Total liabilities exclusive of liabilities under programs.....   6,644.3   (677.7)   5,966.6
   ----------  -----------  ----------
Liabilities under management and mortgage programs
  Debt.....   6,327.3   (3,022.0)(A)   3,040.3
   (265.0)(C)
   ----------  -----------  ----------
  Deferred income taxes.....   328.6   (130.4)(A)   198.2
   ----------  -----------  ----------
Mandatorily redeemable preferred securities issued by subsidiary.....   1,473.5   --   1,473.5
Shareholders' equity
  Preferred stock, $.01 par value--authorized 10 million shares; none
   issued and outstanding.....   --   --   --
  Common stock, $.01 par value--authorized 2 billion shares; issued
   863,046,029.....   8.6   --   8.6
  Additional paid-in capital.....   3,960.3   15.9(B)   3,976.2
  Retained earnings.....   1,842.2   776.5(B)   2,618.7
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (120.2)   45.5(A)   (74.7)
  Treasury stock, at cost, 85.3 million shares--historical and 135.3
   million shares--pro forma.....   (1,597.5)   (1,125.0)(C)   (2,722.5)
   ----------  -----------  ----------
Total shareholders' equity.....   4,093.4   (287.1)   3,806.3
   ----------  -----------  ----------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY.....  $ 18,867.1   $(4,382.2)  $ 14,484.9
   ----------  -----------  ----------
   ----------  -----------  ----------

   See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   A-7

   CENDANT CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   ASSUMING A $22.50
   PURCHASE PRICE
   ------------------------

   HISTORICAL  PRO FORMA
   CENDANT   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ---------  -----------  -----------
REVENUES
  Membership and service fees, net.....  $ 4,883.5   $  (293.9)(A)  $ 4,605.2
   15.6(D)

  Fleet leasing (net of depreciation
   and interest costs of $1,279.4--historical).....   88.7   (88.7)(A)   --
  Other.....   114.4   18.0(E)   130.4
   4.5(F)
   (6.5)(G)
   ---------  -----------  -----------
Net revenues.....   5,086.6   (351.0)   4,735.6
   ---------  -----------  -----------

EXPENSES
  Operating.....   1,721.5   (91.6)(A)   1,629.9
  Marketing and reservation.....   1,158.5   (20.3)(A)   1,138.2
  General and administrative.....   648.7   (94.2)(A)   554.5
  Depreciation and amortization.....   314.0   (22.2)(A)   291.8
  Other charges
   Litigation settlement.....   351.0   --   351.0
   Termination of proposed acquisitions.....   433.5   --   433.5
   Executive terminations.....   52.5   --   52.5
   Investigation-related costs.....   33.4   --   33.4
   Merger-related costs and other unusual charges (credits).....   (67.2)   1.3(A)   (65.9)
   Financing costs.....   35.1   --   35.1
Interest, net.....   113.9   (3.7)(A)   110.2
   ---------  -----------  -----------
Total expenses.....   4,794.9   (230.7)   4,564.2
   ---------  -----------  -----------

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND MINORITY
  INTEREST.....   291.7   (120.3)   171.4
Provision for income taxes.....   95.4   (39.4)(H)   56.0
Minority interest, net of tax.....   50.6   --   50.6
   ---------  -----------  -----------
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS.....  $   145.7   $   (80.9)   $   64.8
   ---------  -----------  -----------
PER SHARE INFORMATION:
  Income from continuing operations
   Basic.....  $   0.17   $   0.08
   Diluted.....  $   0.16   $   0.08
Weighted Average Shares
   Basic.....   848.4   (50.0)(C)   798.4
   Diluted.....   880.4   (50.0)(C)   830.4

   See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   A-8

   CENDANT CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1999
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   ASSUMING A $22.50
   PURCHASE PRICE
   ------------------------

   HISTORICAL  PRO FORMA
   CENDANT   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ---------  -----------  -----------
REVENUES
  Membership and service fees, net.....  $ 1,247.9   $   (81.0)(A)  $ 1,170.7
   3.8(D)

  Fleet leasing (net of depreciation
   and interest costs of $326.4--historical).....   18.6   (18.6)(A)   --
  Other.....   38.4   4.5(E)   41.5
   1.1(F)
   (2.5)(G)
   ---------  -----------  -----------
Net revenues.....   1,304.9   (92.7)   1,212.2
   ---------  -----------  -----------
EXPENSES
  Operating.....   432.4   (30.4)(A)   402.0
  Marketing and reservation.....   262.2   (5.0)(A)   257.2
  General and administrative.....   160.6   (24.7)(A)   135.9
  Depreciation and amortization.....   91.0   (8.1)(A)   82.9
  Other charges
   Termination of proposed acquisition.....   7.0   --   7.0
   Investigation-related costs.....   1.7   --   1.7
   Merger-related costs and other unusual charges (credits).....   (1.3)   --   (1.3)
  Interest, net.....   48.3   (0.8)(A)   47.5
   ---------  -----------  -----------
Total expenses.....   1,001.9   (69.0)   932.9
   ---------  -----------  -----------
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND MINORITY
  INTEREST.....   303.0   (23.7)   279.3
Provision for income taxes.....   106.5   (8.3)(H)   98.2
Minority interest, net of tax.....   15.1   --   15.1
   ---------  -----------  -----------
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS.....  $   181.4   $   (15.4)   $   166.0
   ---------  -----------  -----------
PER SHARE INFORMATION:
  Income from continuing operations
   Basic.....  $   0.23   $   0.22
   Diluted.....  $   0.22   $   0.21
  Weighted Average Shares
   Basic.....   800.1   (50.0)(C)   750.1
   Diluted.....   854.4   (50.0)(C)   804.4

   See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   A-9

   CENDANT CORPORATION

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

(A) The pro forma adjustments reflects the elimination of the historical balance
   sheet amounts and operating results of the Fleet Business.

(B) The pro forma balance sheet adjustments reflect the consideration to be
   received from Avis in connection with the disposition of the Fleet Business